

No. 19-70585

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HEAT & FROST INSULATORS
AND ALLIED WORKERS, LOCAL 5**
Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1042

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	2
II. Procedural history.....	3
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	4
Standard of review	5
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
The Board reasonably dismissed the complaint and declined to consider Local 5’s alternative arguments	7
A. The Board reasonably dismissed a complaint that the General Counsel pleaded and litigated based on <i>Murphy Oil</i>	7
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in declining to consider Local 5’s arguments that were outside the General Counsel’s theory of the case	9
1. The General Counsel, not the charging party, controls the theory of the case.....	9
2. Local 5’s arguments were outside the General Counsel’s theory of the case.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. Coastal Marine's policy is no broader than the policies at issue in <i>Epic Systems</i>	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	22
<i>Atlantic Queens Bus Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB 604 (2015)	11,13,17
<i>Boilermakers Union Local 6 v. NLRB</i> , 872 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995)	11,16,17
<i>Casino Pauma v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Containair Systems Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Desert Aggregates</i> , 340 NLRB 289 (2003)	18
<i>DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 40	19
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012)	4,8,16
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	4,6,7,14,20,21
<i>Fremont Ford</i> , 364 NLRB No. 29, 2016 WL 3361190 (2016).....	18
<i>Frito Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1964)	9,10,17,19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1412 (2011)	12,17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 195, 2016 WL 3213012 (2016)	18
<i>IBEW, Local 21 v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Lubbers</i> , 681 F.2d 598 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>IUOE, Local 150 v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kimtruss Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 710 (1991).....	11,12
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	4,21
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	4,21
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 774 (2014)	4,5,6,7,8,9,13,14,15,16,18,20,21
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Nott Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 396 (2005).....	16
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	10
<i>Rogers Cleaning Contractors, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 482, 490 n.58 (1985)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Roundy's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 674 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Sailors' Union of the Pacific</i> , 92 NLRB 547 (1950)	11
<i>SEIU Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Sever v. NLRB</i> , 231 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Sierra Bullets, LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 242 (2003)	15
<i>Teamsters Local 282</i> , 335 NLRB 1253 (2001)	11
<i>Weigand v. NLRB</i> , 783 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>West Point Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 579 (4th Cir. 1964)	12
<i>White Cap, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 1166 (1998)	10
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 567 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1978)	5,12,17,19
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 329 NLRB 484 (1999)	10,11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8,15
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	9,11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,7,8
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.)	
Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2).....	8,15
